
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
THURSDAY, JANUARY 26, 2006 – 0530 MST 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2 
 

 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was light nationally with 13 new fires reported.  No new large fires were 
reported.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Kansas, Wyoming, Nebraska and 
South Dakota. 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 

EASTERN OKLAHOMA IA, Oklahoma State.  An Oklahoma State Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Goeller) is assigned in Shawnee, OK.  The Team is assisting local, state, and federal 
jurisdictions with managing existing fires and initial attack in Oklahoma.  Six new fires for 33 acres 
were reported.  Acres, structure losses and costs represent cumulative fire activity to date for the 
response area. 
 
BOLEY, Okmulgee Field Office, Bureau of Indian Affairs.  This fire is two miles southwest of Boley 
City, OK in grass and timber.  No new information was reported. 
 
NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS IA, Texas Forest Service.  A Unified Command between a Florida 
State Type 2 Incident Management Team (West) and a Texas State Type 2 Incident Commander 
(Hannemann) is in place in Granbury, TX.  The Unified Command is assisting local jurisdictions 
with managing existing fires and initial attack within the 220,000 square mile West Zone fire 
management response area.  One new fire for 40 acres was contained within the management 
area.  Figures in the table represent cumulative fire activity to date for the response area.    
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

EASTERN 
OKLAHOMA IA OK OKS 123,331 NR UNK 161 0 22 0 90 2.9M ST 

BOLEY OK OMA 110 80 UNK 75 0 25 0 0 20K BIA 
NORTH CENTRAL 
TEXAS IA TX TXS 23,431 NR UNK 538 1 35 21 42 13.5M N/A 

 
 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 
PLUNGE, San Bernardino National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Walker) is 
assigned.  This fire is eight miles northeast of San Bernadino, CA in chaparral.  Minimal fire 
activity was observed. 

 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

PLUNGE CA BDF 485 75 1/26 601 36 40 1 0 609K FS 

 
 



OUTLOOK: 
 

Weather Discussion:  Windy conditions will spread across the central and southern Plains today.  
Dry conditions will continue over Florida and adjoining southeastern states.          
 

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Southern California 
Partly cloudy with a chance of 
showers, mainly Central 
California.     

 
40 to 55 mountains. 
60 to 74 valleys. 
55 to 60 upper deserts. 
60 to 70 lower deserts.  

 
30 to 45%. 

 
Variable 5 to 15 mph.  

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
 
 
 

Topic of Choice 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

 

 40

0

40

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

5

678

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

5

678

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

20 

  

  

2

20

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

2

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

75 

1

1

6

78

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

2

0

0

5

678

0

0

6 
 

95 

1

41

13

816

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

5

487

5

487

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

2

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

12

14

  

  

  

  

  

  

25 
 

43,080 

32

51

69

43,145

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

5

0

5

678

  

  

11 
 

7,641 

4

108

25

8,427

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

22 
 

622 

37

211

59

833

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

16

727

  

  

29

4,396

7

1,385

2,379 
 

457,951 

82

2,439

2,513

466,898

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

28

741

7

0

34

5,074

7

1,385

2,437 
 

509,294 

160

3,296

2,672

519,790
 
 

Five Year Average Fires 1,398 

Five Year Average Acres 21,629 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

8

174

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

8

174

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2

0

  
 

  

2

40

4

40

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

356

1

356

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

56

2

56

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

2,172

  

  

2 
 

340 

3

3,181

7

5,693

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

8

174

2

2,172

2

0

2 
 

340 

8

3,633

22

6,319

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

9

274

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

9

274

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

6

4

  
 

  

10

125

16

129

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

22

1

1

  

  

  
 

  

23

891

24

914

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

130

1

130

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

10

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

10

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

17

1,417

17

1,417

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

15

13

2,129

3

20

2 
 

30 

13

1,628

32

3,822

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

13

2,510

13

2,510

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

9

3,389

  

  

76 
 

52,413 

57

47,133

142

102,935

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

10

311

24

5,529

9

24

78 
 

52,443 

134

53,834

255

112,141

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

8

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

1

2

9

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

1

8

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

1

1

2

9
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest                     
Northern California                     
Southern California 2 34 20 20   1  3   34 40
Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     
Western Great Basin                     
Southwest                     
Rocky Mountain                     
Eastern Area                 1   
Southern Area 1   40 104 1 26  5   309 656
Total 3 34 60 124 1 27 8 0 344 696

 

 
*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  

 


	Southern California 
	Five Year Average Acres

